The net proceeds from the sale of the 2,320,000 depositary shares offered hereby are estimated to be approximately $56.7 million. The net
proceeds from this offering will be used primarily to redeem all 225,000 of our 9 3/4% Class A Preferred Shares, with no stated maturity, held
by the depositary, and, as a result, the depositary will redeem outstanding depositary shares representing interests in the underlying 9 3/4%
Class A Preferred Shares, for an assumed aggregate redemption price of approximately $56.3 million. The balance of the proceeds from this
offering, if any, will be used for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of indebtedness, the acquisition of properties and
the expansion and improvement of certain properties in our portfolio.

S-9

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (a) as of September 30, 2004, and (b) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the 2,320,000
depositary shares offered hereby at the offering price of $25.00 per depositary share, the redemption of all 225,000 issued and outstanding
9 3/4% Class A Preferred Shares for an assumed aggregate redemption price of $56.3 million and the repayment of $0.5 million of secured debt,
as if each had occurred on September 30, 2004.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual As adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,591 $ 1,591
Debt:

Secured debt 557,327 556,877
Unsecured debt 105 105

Total debt 557,432 556,982
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred Shares, without par value; 9,000,000 shares authorized:

9 3/4% Class A Cumulative Preferred Shares, 225,000 shares
issued and outstanding 56,250 �
8.70% Class B Series II Cumulative Preferred Shares,
232,000 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted � 58,000

Common Shares, without par value, $0.10 stated value; 41,000,000
authorized;

22,995,763 shares issued and 19,653,906 shares outstanding 2,300 2,300
Capital in excess of par value 278,206 276,906
Treasury shares (29,792) (29,792)
Cumulative net income 113,471 113,471
Cumulative distributions (306,997) (306,997)